April 11, 1958

TO:-
The President of the Bosrd of nepresentatives
The Fiscel Coumanlttee af tihe Poerd of Repre-entatives
keubers of tne Docrd of hepresentaztives.

The Doard of Firnance transaits herevdith to the Losrd of
kepresentatives the Operctirg Budget, the Cepital Buadget end the
Budget of the Dogrd of wducetion for the [lucel year .95G-1957.

The budgets subaitted to the Boerd of Finence for i256-
1957 contsinec reqguests for mpproprietion. substantieily in excess
of eppropristion: appreved :or L955-1256., The ilncrease 1n requested
sppropriations over Lest jeer ewmounted to .&,v40,5ul.97, and on
enalysis of the increeczes is set forth belovi-

deyor's Percentage
Approprintions Leyuast of
1955-1958 1956-1957 Incrense _Incregse
Generas Governaent & 1,.00,915.46 .1,855,299.54 & 94,374.33 4.6
Debt ocervice 1,3:86,500.23 1,4u8,0L2,35 71.,5L2.40 3.5
gducation 4,9%0,03L.0u 5,36G5,137.37 934,505.8% 45.8
f.elfere S0, 3J7.50 369,764.00 26,456.50 1.3
Protection to Per-
sons & Property 1,380,8:1.50 &,uC3,773.7< 24U, 567, L li.d
Pubiic Vorke 1,434,143,00 L1,6Z0,238.00 149,11u.00 Tec
hecreation 290,248.40 2Ll,2€8.€0 60,920.20 3.U
Others 1d<,y00,0u €48,046.U0 _463,946.,00 22,7

~11,584,110,09 (1g,394,6L5.u6 . 2,040,50..27 10u.0

[ R —— — i _ - — ]

The .zrgest reyuest for an inersase was wade by the Dozrd of
rducation, whose request for an sdditional ,,934,5u5.37 over lLest
vear's apprapriction zccounted for 45.3% of the increcss, The second
largest riguested incresse wes for saleries of aunleipal euglojeas.
The additionel appropriations requested for this .urpose were
$452,041.06, and this accounted for 22.2% of the increcse. Of this

17




smount, (10L,3%1.<4 was approprlnted after the passage of .est
yhcr's buinet so thet the net incresse requacted for szaleries aof
municipsl eaployees 1s (371,219, 2. The requests for increased ap-
proprietions for Protectlon to Persons and Property end for Pubilce
worits were also sipgnificent, though not to such an extent as the
two 1ltems previously mentioned.

It is evident thet the task confronting the Boerd of
Finance this year wes much greater then it hes been in pest years.
At no time before hes such & Large incresse buen sought witrnin one
fisecal period, and our Eoard, mindfus of its duty to provide for
the fiscel needs of the City within its abluity to pe;, excmined and
studied individual &s well as departmental requesis with greet cere.
Thls #os necessery because the approvel of the budcet es submitted
without 2ny reductions would heve resuited 1n a tex increese of &ap-
prozimete.y € mills., JSuch an increase in e single yeer vould be un-
duly burdensome to homeovners, wmeny of vhow cerry wortgeges znd will
be requirea also to pay specinsl essessuwents for sewers., Such an in-
crease woulu heve a greabt lmpact upon osther property ovners, upon
b_osiness and upon industry. Our eity depencs upon all of these groups
for its tex revenues enu such a large increasc uight very well prove
disastrous., JSince we do not wish /to curtail essentlel services, nor
to hauger the residentisi end couwserele. growth ana the lndustrial
developuent of our city, our task wos not eesy.

W'/e¢ present for your caonslderation the following budgets

for operating expenses, [or euducation, and fov cepitel progjeets, widch
budgets have been reduced below the requestua emacunts, as followss-

Approved by

As heguested Board of Flnance Feduction
Qperating Ludget ¢ 6,221,40£.36 » 5,972,37L.406 v 348,03L.40
Educatlon 5,365,137.37 5,337,275.uJ 5:7,81:.87
Totel Jpereting 12,136,59L.72 11,3)0,547.4¢€ 675,915,427
Debt service daud,08s. 88 1,374,07G.23 36,940 .Uy
Total Operating and
Debt Service 13,594,615.U€ 18,63i,7=3.79 9.2,891.27
Cepital Projects:-
City 2,532,000,uu 1,056,300.00 475, Tuu .00
Perking Authority £85,475.0v £05,475.00 -
Totals 416,552,020,06 wl<,562,498.79 v 1,783,59.1.27
E= o — ..

Althoupgh this Doerc meae sipgnificcnt reductions 1in the
budget, the .evel of spenudlng continues to increzse. This, of courss,
is to be expected beceuse of the contlnual growth of our clty with the
resultant dewand for incres:ed governuente. services. Nevertheless,
the probiesw confronting our Bozrd is to heep expenuitures witnin the
clity's aullity, ‘to pa, end to prevent uncontrolied increases 'n expenui-
tures, lest they resust in financla. diffiguities to our cit, end to

177/




its Indiviaual taxps,er:.

Despite cur attempts to limit expenditures, the hudgets
winlch we have submitted =re grester thau those of lesst year. A cou-
parison follows:-

Approved by

Approp,ieced Boerd of Finance Increase Jver
1955-1956 1956-1957 Lest Yeer

Operatine Budget v 5,286,93V.88 & 5.973,372.46 - 68C,441,6U

wducation 4,950, ¢32,00 5,327,275,00 405,393,040

Total Operating 10,217,6L2.86 11,510,647 .46 L,085,034.60

Debt Service 1,336,500.03 4,E7L,076R,33 34,576,190

Toteol Operating and

Debt Service 11,554,113.09 i2,63L,723.79 1,127,610.70
Capitai Projectsi- )

City - Hew L, 2L5,Tuu.0 = "

- Cerried Over  755,000.u0) 1,656, 300.0u (814,400,05)

Perking Authority £25,475.00 225,475.00

«13,524,315.09 (14,5€5,498.79 « 1,U.3,5385,.70

b I — . ————————— ]

The Capitel Budget is to be financ.d, as follows:- 25,475
by Bonds of the Parking Authority, .1,228,0u00 by Bonds of thne City, and
«417,200 by current toxaticn.

As a result of the increased sppropriations, it will be neces-
sary to finence the budpgets tnrough lncressed taxes because the fx-
pected increese in r=venues to be obteined frow the increased Grand
List of about 10,000,000 will not be sufficient to weet the increased
appropriations., Ior will the adcitloncl ustisated increaseu revenues
to be obtained from other sourczs be sufficivnt to weet the increased
appropristion even when added to the revenues to be obtained frouw the
inereased Grend wist. It siould be noted th:z:t th. estimated increase
in revenues {rom other sources over 1955-1956 is expected to be 3.5, 351,
of vhich amount state gld to education eccounts for 261,420,

In view of the fzet that revenues have not kept pece with
requlrenents for the increased demanus for appropriations, it 1s ex-
pected thet the tax rate wi.l increase epproxiastel; two wills,

In meking its declsion, this bBoara stteupted to exerclse its
povers wisely and p.udently end to resolve thea in e falr end just
wanner, e suggest, in the future, thet the tecx rates nezessar, to
support the proposed budgets be forwerded by the wejyor in his tetter
of trancaittal so thct this date cen be avallable at the tlume of the
public heerings upon the budgets.

Saleries

Two years ego, and ageln .est year, this Bosrd inciceted its
opinion thet the city's salar, structure needed & thorough stud;y end

.
Faqq

= =



revicy, to bring ssicries In iLine with cianging conuitions. Tais yerr,
an itea of 612,275 1l involved in the dayor's budget for selary
Adjustments vhich "envis!¢ns the elimination of tinis (the cost of living
bonus) progrem and provides fur an LBy incresse on the baslc saleries
with & winimum increase >f 4156 ovar tne present bese plus cost of
living bhonus". JGubsequently. the wsyor, tnrough tne Corgoration Counsel,
has suthorized an epmendmnent to the budget, dncreasing its appropristion
reguest Lo (621,546 in order to make the minimum increase U0 over the
current salaries najusted for cost of living instead of .156.

The iupact on the tax rate of an appropriation of this emvunt
is gprave. It wust be rewembered thet the provision for cost of living
adjustuent in The budcet submitted last year covered only & £10 2d-
Justaent. Tahe additionsel 105 was throuch an appropriation made after
thr fiscal year begsn and becumes a cherge egeinst next ;ear's taxes,

Ve have approved an tppropriaticn of .560,000 for salary
inereoses, an ouwount sufficient to replace the ., 315 cost of living
adjustucnt with a sclery increasu of L5, subject to & winimun incresse
0. .315 and a weximum ilgecrvese of L8155, in cddition to normel incre-
werts, In taking this sction, we want it to ba cleer thet this does
not constitute the action requirued by wectiorn 402 of the Charter to
change tne salery aof any individual offleciel or lumply eppropriations
to departments as required by oection 4U5 in excess of the specific
salary appropriztions snown In the budget under the raspectlve depart-
mentel appropriations. It is the thougnt of this Boord thet efter your
Board hes teken finsl scticn to establish the aamount svaileble for
salary s2djustuent, requests should be made by the dayor or tne Per-
sonnel Comalssion, as the situation wmey rejulre, for trsnsfer from
the general apgroprlntion to the inudlvidual departuental spuyropri-
etions, including the usuael breskdown by speciflie posltions, so thet
each recomuiendation cen be properly ccted on. The new saleries should
be effective with the beginning of the new fiscel year.

It should be noted thet there wzs no cleer indication of
how the proposed scnecule js to be applied to pert-time or seasonal
euployees, although the requested awounts dia include all ewmployees,
and this will hcve to be cierifieu.

we noted in our oxewination of the various depertmental
reguests lnstances where double increments were reyuested and other
variations not in accoardance with the saler; schewules of the Classi-
fied System. In those instances, tnls Eoard reduced such sppropri-
sations to conform to the salery schecule, :

New Personnel

In view of the increased deuwenls for expeadltures, we have
attempted to limit saditional personnal vithout stifling the neads
created by the growth of our city vwith the resultant Zewands upon it
for increased services.

A reduction in the swount of 10,644 was wmcde in the Fer-

guson Librery buwget to eliminate some of the new personnel re-
guested. The sppropristion for the Assessor's office sllows the

174 -l

il s - o



ecdition of one pookieoping machine operator st .2,460, but 2,000
wes zlininated from the rpprcprletion for port-time personnel, Jt is
the beilefl of this Board thut the sudltion of e tookkeeping wuchine
operetor should reduce the requirements for pert-tiwe personnel,

The ruequest for an increased agpropriation for overtime
for personnel at the Incinerator Plent hes been reduced by 5,000
as the eddition of new personnel lest year when the Incinerator begen
a three shift operation shoulc reduce tue overtime re.uirewent. The
Doard suggests thut the overtime policles &t the Incinerator Plant be
racvieved by the Public Vorls Lepartment and be Liunited s much as
possible,

ilindful of the nceds of the Engineering Dursau for addi-
tional personnel, bul windful, also, of the trct that the Lnginearlng
Bureau has rot been able to teke on its full couplement desplie the
gllovance for additionaml personnel last year, this Bosrd has appro=-
priated sufficicnt funds for one senior engineer but has oliminated
‘“e requests for a junior englneer and one englneerines aide,
Eliminated from the Park Commission's request was 6uUJ frou the amount
requested for a secretary, as this Boerd believes that the secretary
should be started et the winimum salary for the position. In addi-
tion, the reguest of .3,430 for a mechanic was aenied, and the ap-
propriation {or seasonal help wes reduced by .E,00u.

The request of the Police Lepertuent for .3,450 for salary
of one waintenance uwan was denied. The appropristion for dpecisl
Police was reduced by .Z,00u since the Park Lepertment has requested
a simllar sppropriation for tiis purpose, and such emounts should not
be duplicated. Sufficient funds have been grenteu to germlt the
adcition of three new patroluen instead of the twelve requested.

The reguest of the Fire Departuent for +£,3s0 for an eddi-
tional clerk was denied a@s this Loerd is of the oplnion thet the
Fire Lepertuent hes sufficient clericen helo. The request for .4,8680
for a captain was also denied. The Bozrd of Recreation's request for
seasonal employees was reduced oy 5,565.€5. ;

In those cases where approprietions were grented for ad-
ditional personnel, the Bocrd granted its apyroval sfter careful
study of the needs of the uepartuent, gzlvin: due consideration to the
requiresents of othur depertuents and the need for such adouitional
personnel and to the fact that the overall budgetary reyulrewments
have increased mateérially., MNevertheless, in those cases, we were
of the opinion that such additionzl personnel needs should not be
deferred longer if essential services were to be rendered properly.

Pensions

The cowuents wade by this Board Last year about the wount-
ing reyunirecents of the Firemen's and Policewen's Pension Fund ere
still epp.icable, and nothing further will be sald. Although the

-5~
17¢)



appropriiiion for the poilce pension funa 1s less than last year,

tnis is uue to a tecinlecality of the Charter. Hevertheiess, the
actual pension roli contiruas to inecrease. The Classified rmployees!
Pension Plan inciudes approprintions for the plan itself and for
social securlty reguiromeats. Ve have appropriated the regquested
amounts, slthough they uey not bs sufficlent in vliew of the new salary
schedule. Ouvr Borrd doec rot have the power to increase the requested
epproprlation,

Debt _ervice

The charge for debt service has increased, but the increase
of ,31,576.10 15 considerably less than lest year's increase. The
appropristion approved wes 26,946 less than requestea. Of thi:
emovnt, (7,450 is due to prinecipal on Bell Ctreet Parking iot cnd
$596 is for interest thereon, the.e being obiipgations of the Perking
Authority. Bond expense vas redaced by ..5,000 and interest on the
1355-1956 Capital Pudget was reduced by$23,900 because of a duplica-
tion ir the schedule. ,

Boerd of ifducation

The reyuested approprietions sought by the boerd of rzducation
amounted to ,5.350,462.87. Thls wes reduced by our Boerd to .5,325,0uu,
vhich represents g reduction of (525,462.87. Desplte this reduction,
the appropriation for 1956-1.57 represents en Increase of 409,000 over
1955-1956. It is the oplnlo. of thls Boerd thnt this sppropristion
will be sufficient to wcet the needs of the Borcrd of wnducation for the
1956-1957 fiscal year and thet there are sufficlent funds to carry out
an adjustient 1n selaries as well as the other requirements of the
schiool systvem. Vhile thls Board recognizes that it has no control
over ths allocetions of funds within the Dosrd of sducation Budret, it
wishes to euphesize thct it does not intend thzt the reduction in the
appropriastion be borne exclusively by non-salary accounts, but that
the reduction be allocated reessonably and equitably over all of the
accounts,

It should be noted that there will be increesed revenues due
to the inerease in state eld to education and thet the estiuated
amount of thls increase over last ycar 1s {261,420, which, together
with nn estiwated inecrease in the revenues to be obtzined from the
cafeterie program of 46,361, totels {307,78l. This 1s short of the
increase in the approved budget.

The majority of the Board of Finance, onec uember dissenting,
believes that fluctuations in the revenues to be derived from state
aid to education should hsve no bearlng on the evaluation of the
budget of the Bocrd of wsducetion which should be considerec entirely
upon its own merits. The Board of Finance believes that Stauford
should provide adeyuate funds for the proper operation of the Public
School Systeuw, irrespective of the source of the funds. This hes
been the policy of this Goerd in the past. Therefore, the usjority
are of the opinlon thet eny increase in state aid to education should
not be considered soleiy allocable to the educetional prograw, since

1 7mt)



the needs ol that prograa have been wet and fzcod in the past regerd-
less of the zuwounnt of state ald. I such needs had not been amply
mot, ths majority would, of course, recognize the justness of the
sinorlt; viewpoint. Therefore, if state egid is Incressed, :ur Bocrd
considers that zsuch sum should be received into the general revuenues
for vhe retiefl of the Staunford iLaxpayers.

Volunteer Fire Deparbuents

The meritorious service puerformed by the volunteer fi-e
departuents and the public scervice renderad by theilr members warvents
tho continuation of the [inancinl support by our wmunicipasiity. Vhile
the requested appropriations were reduced, they were in excess of the
smounts appropriated during the past year, and the lollowing summary
indicates the changes:-

Approved by

Appropriated Reguested Boerd of Finance
1955-1956 1956-1957 1956-1957
Belltovn Fire Dept. «17,500,00 & =4,095.30 v 19,250.00
New Hope I'ire Co. 21,5u0.,00 40,466.52 £6,00u.00
Long Ridge Fire Cept. 47,500.0U £3,V60.00 45,500.00
Soringdale Fire Co. £0,000.0u 23,000.00 22,500.00
Turn of River Fire Dept._ £3,000.00 23,610.50 44,000.00
$134,500,00 +199,230.52 «157,250.00
- B ———————— - —————]

Pespite the reduction of .41,980.32 in the requested ap-
propriations, the amount grsnted exceeded last year's appropriatlons
by L2L,750, which eamount should provide for the reasonable needs of
the volunteer fire companies,

Included in the eppropriation for the vonz hidge Fire De-
partuent was 35,000 required for the couwpleiion of its new bul.ding,
In accordance with the previous policy established by this Boerd,
this appropriation was mode upon the condition thct titie to the
building snd the land uwpon which it is located will revert to the
city at such time as the prewises are no longer used #s & fire station.

Our Poard wishes to couauend the volunteer flre depzrtuments
for thelr cvoperation in sutwittlng annuel audlted financlel state-
@ments, Vhile the deta was not, in every instznce, subaltted in the
required fora, this matter will be clarified before taoe next budgetary
period.

Stamford wuseun

The Board of Finance recognized the increaced needs of the
Stamford .mseun which arose as a result of the move to new yuerters.
Deczuse a® ths fact that additional personnel wes thereby reguired,

o



1% waes our oplnion thct thls budgct shouid not be reduced to any
great extent during tnls period of cransition. levertheless, the
conteuplated eapanczion of activitles 1s of concern to same of our
memvers.

hents

Your sttention is agein directed to the couwents mede in
last yoorts letter of trinsamittel to youy Bozrd when ve irated the
larze expenditure for verts of depertuents noused outslde of wunieipsl
buildings znd suggested a study of the feasiviiity of usiag zilm Street
ochool for wunlcipal purp:ses. Account 57v.2 hent Texaticn Board
was reduced to 462,49, which reduced awount represents th: bzlance
required for the auratlon «{ the lease,

Street Lighting

While the street 1 shting program has luproved the appear-
ance ol' sur city and psris, reorertheless, 1ts rate of inereas: has
caused this Board considerabl: concern. A summary of approgriations
for this account follows:-

)

Appropriated Increase

1952-1954 W132,300.00 -

1974-1955 152,000.00 19,500,00
1955-1956 155,000.00 1%,000.00
1956-1957 £06,016.00 41,016,00

+72,516.00

An amount hes been appropriated to provide for twelve times
the present wonthly averace billings. No further appropricstions wili
be wade unless proposevd extensions ol the .ighting program are sub-
mitted to this Bacrd for sdvence appriral of the casts of such ex-
tensions.

Guarterly Allotaents

Azain, we would call attentlcn to the provisions of Section
485 of the Cherter.

Perking Autiierity end Scewer Comalssion

VWhile this Boecrd does not posc'ss le:lslative powers, it,
nevertheless, cells to the attention of jsur Bo:rd the fzet thzt
the Parking Authority has falled to subali for zhe second consecu-
tive yezr a budget as reguired by Sec’lon 582 oi the Cherter. Ve
vould also like to eczll to your sttertion -hat the Sewer Coumission
has been paying salaries to hlred personne. desp.te the fcet thet no
funds heve been approprlated for th's purpcse frour current revenues,

8-

| A



Veteran!:z Service

¥lille the eppropriation of 9,390 for Veteran's Service
was epproved, 1t 1s sugresied that your Board look into this watter
at 2 future date to deteruine the necessity for the continuastion of
suzh services &nd the length of time they will be expected to con-
tinue, In view of the fact that world Wwar II and the Korean iier
heve boti been ended for some time, thet sur vetersns heve been re-
integrated into the community and that, for the wmost part, their
transitional probivms have been resolved, the necessity of contin-
uing this service at a loecal level for eny prolonged perilod of time
should be looked into.

Individugl Items by Department

VWithout ettewpting to discuss each item of chenge in the
burdgel, remerks will be direced to a few specific accounts which
merit comwent. A reduetion of 3,500 was made in the Public Vorks
Depsrtment Gasoline, 211 and Repairs Account 417 because of the
dappropriation of 3,500 for similor purposes in Account 500,17, Perk
Cnmmission, which Cowmission previously operated under the Public
Yiorks Departuent. The osppropriation of 2,000 for lew Traffiec Lights
requosted in Account 430.12C, Police Departaent, was denled, since
475,000 was eppropriated for thet purpose in the Capltal Budget.
This item should be either a capitel or opereting charge, but not
both. Provision was nade in Account 440,224, Flre Department, for
three new resuscltetors a.d spare tenks, four self conteined bresth-
ing apparatus and spare cylinder, four swoke and gas ejectors, and
for small tools and egulpment,

In denying the request for e new combination pumper, the
Board suggests that the Fire Depertuent take the necesscry steps to
obtain the use of the wore modern pumpcer now in the Civilian Defense
Department until such time as the 1937 Ameriecan La France cen be

replaced,

The assumption of control over the probstionary system by
the State of Connecticut raised the guastion of the contlnuation of
the roquested appropriaticn for the two probation officers. Despite
the fect thet the state has tsken over the probatiouary systew, pro-
vision has to be uwade by our City Court for the collection and pa;=-
ment of funds for family support in domestic ceses within the juris.
diction of the City Court. Gince this Boerd was unable to deteruine
within the tiwme sllowed the exact requirements needed for this pur-
posa, it spproved the requests in full, lest it eliminate vitel ser-
vices,, It is suggested, however, thet your Board obtaln more complste
data from the officizls of the Court as to the exect needs.

FHEHBHEHO

Q=



Capital Projects Budput

A sumnmary of the Copital Projects Budget as requested
and as approved 1s set Iorth below:-

Lep=rtuent Requested Approved Reduction
Public worlks

1. osenitary Sewers i 405,000 ¥ 375,000 $ 30,000
2., Storm Drains 492,000 341,000 181,000
3. lghways 263,000 70,000 499,000
Totzl Public “orks Dept. 1,106,000 » 756,000 +410,000
Park Commission 232,000 18&,200 148,700
Beoard of Pullic Safety 75,000 75,00U -
Board of cducation 450,000 425,000 25,000
Hubbara Ileights Cownlssion £4,000 14,000 10,000
Board of U=alth 165,000 165,000 -
Ferguson Llbrary 20,000 20,000 ——
Viwlfare Cowuission 360,000 13,000 282,000
Pavking Authority — 225,475 — 225,475 ==
$8,757,475 1,88L,775 +875,700
e e e —— ] ] TR

The Commissioner of Finance, in his excellent gnalysis of
the eity's precent and procpective financlal capacity to sustain new
capital projects, dated January 12, 1956, indicated 2,000,000 as the
amount which can be safely expended on Capital Projucts during the
fiseal year 1956-1957, of which bonds aight be issued to finance
gl,SO0,000. This saount was, accordingly, certificd to the Plenning

oard.

In reducing the awount recuasted for Capital Prcjects from
©2,757,475 roquested to +1,83L,'75, this Board ¢id not conslder tne
city's possible guaranty of bonds to be lssued by the Perking Author-
ity as heving to be inciuded in, the 2,000,000 limit. These bon.s
shoula pe self .iguiaating and the project is placed in our capital
budget only bicause bonas of the Parking Authority do not eppesr to
be saleable without the city's pguarenty, despite the original concept
of the esuthority.

Deducting .2:5,475 frow the 1,881,775, the projects to be
financea by the city itselfl would totel ,1,656,300, Lleeving a margin
of ,34%,700 based on the ,2,000,000 limit.

This uwargin, we felt to be necessary to ellow for possible
amencuent of the Capital Projucts Budget later to reinstate the
Convalescent Home Project (.282,00u). The appropriation was Liuited
to woney for plans only, because our Borrd felt there had not been
sufficient study of the operation of the facility both from the point
of view c” costs and the question of vhere opecating responsibility

=10~
17S4




sasuld bs. It czy even de thet .egislative sction villl be required
to clerify this latter peint. As to the nved of some such faciiity,
ve hed no questlon. Postpouement for a full year uway affect our
recelpt of Federsl funds. we shall, therefore, be glad to consider
reinstating the project when the operating questions have been re-
solvad and detalled plens zre available.

0ofr the 1,881,775, we propose to [inance 17,200 through
current taxec, leaving 1,239,000 to be financed by bonds serviced
directly by the city and .225,475 by bonds serviced through the
Porking Authority.

Storm Drains

The Bosrd wembers feel thct the pecople who heve suffered for
years with storu weter aird constent flooding problzus should be given
relief, ;

.

The projects tazt were approved sre projeets thet vere post-
poned for ycars. Oneé or wore Bocra meabers visited proposed storm
sever projects during heavy reinfalls. The Joard wewbers would .ike
to se2 all secctlons >f the eity equipped with storu sewers, as funds
permlt. Generalliy, however, they felt priority had to bw given this
year to those sections wiiere serious conditions had existed for the
longest tiuc. Vith the ropid development of the outlying sections
of the city, and ueny reqursts for sub-divisions, the Eoard urges

- that the Planning Board, tne Lealth Officer, anc the City cngineer
carefully inspect each sub-divislon, so tanst developers be required to
instull storm sewers of sufficlent capacit; in al: sub-divisions.

City funds should not be required to ¢ rrect conditlons in new deve.op-
ments.

An over-all survey should elso be made of existing streaus,
brooks anc rivers, so that these brooks, rivers and streawms way be
kept free of debris that restricts the water flow.

OQur bBorré, by 2 vote of four to two, approved an sppropri-
ation of .5C,000 for the project listed as "Flood Control - Rivers and
Small Streams." ur. Gorian and wr, Hogen oppcsed the approprioation,
not because of lack or aerit in the pruject, but buecause it had not
been clearly enough Gefined to lknow how the funds vere to he expended
or whet the ultimate omount required would be, thile recognizing
this point of view and also thet the =2xtent of the work alrsauy uone
by the Army engineers nad not jyet been evaluzated, the majority of our
Board felt some start should be made by the city on the worlk reasin-
ing to Le done, end approved the appropriation of 50,000 (reduced
from ,100,000) to permit a start, pending the required study of the
larger over-all problen.

Because wnany of the projects were included by the Planning

~11-

— e e i =



Porvrd in this y=ar's buoset, in response to public sentiaent expressed
at the Public Hezzring on the original proposed budget, we asre not
satisfied thet there has been opportunity, either by that Borrd or

our Board, for study of vhe reasonasbleness of the awmounts requested

in &ll cases., We have tried to use our best judgment based on ad-
mittedly inadequate data in allocating funds to the perticuiar projects.

i pghways

Rpcain, we sre presented with requests or appropriations
in this cetegory without the inforwuetion required to be weds avell-
able under Chapter G4 of the Charter. le heve rupeatedly called
attention %o this in cocanection with the Brozd otreet extension
sraject. ""he project has been before us on several occasions before.
There has “een ample tiwme to have the required study mede.

aast yeer, becouse w: consldered it advisable to put the
Adiainistration in e position ty acyrire advantageously lend which 1s
vacent but which wighit be lagroved vwith buildings if purchese is de-
layed, we .ppropriated ,i00,J00 despite our general obLjection t. pur-
caasing "b, negotiation propertius for street extension ‘or laprove-
meist until the procvdure set furth in Chapter 64 of the Stamflorxrd
Chorter ls complied with." A.though no officiael report has bzen
msde &: to the use af these funds, we understand nepotletinns heve
been in process for purchase o several unreleted pleces of property.
Wie, thn:refore, are refusing to epprove the appropriztion requested
for fucther funds on such 2 plece-meal besis, but will be plad to
consiier en sppropriation iv.iea the procedur: provided by the Charter
hes L:en put into operation.

In z2pproving the iesearch Drive project, the scue consldera-
tiors way epply. Wwe are dolng so, however, on ths assumption thst
if iny land is required by the clty for this project, it will be
dec.cated by the property ovners, or, if not, can be obtained et e
noiinal cost so thet the sppropriastion will be sufficient to complete
th: entire project. Ve lave seen no engineering study of the projuct.

In connection with the project itebelled, "Bridge otreet -
Selllwster hoed," funds heve been denied, es we feel the belance eveil-
shle from last yeer's spproprietion 1s sufficient to take care of such
sork os 1s necessevry to make any winor corrections in tnese roeds
which ssf'ety way indi.ate,

Parlk Cominlssion

OQur Boerd is lapressed with the Comuission's gpprosch to
the development cof nur recreation facl.itles. Vhere appropriztions
have been reduced or denied, it was with no thought of limiting the
Coumission's work. but, rather, adherence by umzjority vote of the
Bozrd, to the priiciple of heviag specific plans before appropriations
are mede. Vhere full appropriations were pranted, the vote waos not
alweys unanimous because of the basic consideration already wvntioned.

-lfe-




On these grounds, funds ere provided to raze the Pevilion
2t Cwnailngs Parit, buet funds for a new strocture are denied untll the
studies beiny mede are completed.

s, Hogan and ir. Stashenko dissented from the vote to gp-
proprilate ,15,000 for "Bridges" in connection with the Cove Islend
Perk Projcct, suggesting thev tie survey way show a jetty, rather
than tiae present bridre, to be the wost iogical tieans of eccess to
the I:-lond, znd, ot bhe sawe tiwme, create £ hoet tasin in the wsters
impounded tdck cf the Jetty.

The item of {£0,0u0 for begch construction wes reduced
to {10,000 consistent with the appropristion for re-sending Cwmwings
Perlkt baach.

The sppropriztion requested for lencsceping Springdale
Perk wes denled beccuse of funds elrecdy eveileble. The Boerd will
consider ¢ further appropriation if it 1s convinced of the necessity
for it after the existing approprietion has been exhesusted.

In connecoion with Chestnut Hill Perk land acquiaition,
appropriation 1s agein deferred pending detailed plens anu, apgein,
with the thought thzt condemnation shouid be the proper proceaure
when ang if we deteruine added land to be needed.

Board of dealth

Our Board has zpproved the gppropriation for the new Health
Building. It suggests, however, tnet bs=fore suthorization of the
bonds is requected, study be made to see 1f there sre¢ any other
funetions which might be includsd under one roof to uce the iand
avalleble wost effectively.

Velfare CDepcrtment

Ve have already cousented on this. hWwe resilze the urgency
of the nced and have reserved a mergin to amend the Caplital Projucts
Budget when the questions raised ere resolved.

Perking Authority

slany in Stawlord felt, perl:aps unveallstically, thet Cection
532 of the Charter would reileve the city of the necessity >f pledeing
its credit to purchase perking lots. Our Board, ir. uofan dissenting,
concludaed thrt the approprietion sinould be wsnde, since it spueers
that streight revenue bonds of our Perking Authority esre not likely
to be accepteble in the werket. Ve would urge condeunation,; rather
than negotiation, &s the procedure for aecyuiring tiis land also.

=13-

e e s bt et B e e 24



where expenditures of th' s=umount ore concerned, nugotlated purchuses

cennnt help but be subject to question, even though undeserved,

Hicholes J. Gorman, Jr., Chairman

John o, Ceoumeron

Patrick J. Hogan

Ivauare w, dockler

hussell C. holerts

John otashenko

1785

-ld-






